GENERAL LAWS-CH. 150, 151. CHAPTER 150.

[Published March 21, 1864.]

AN ACT to appropriate the sum of eight thousand dollars for the purchase of stationery for the use of the state officers and the next legislature.

1

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

Appropriation for stationery.

SECTION 1. The sum of eight thousand dollars is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purchase of stationery for the use of the state officers and the legislature, for the ensuing year. The said sum of eight thousand dollars may be drawn from the treasury by the superintendent of public property, after he shall have given bonds, as required by section seven of chapter twenty-seven of the revised statutes.

Approved March 18, 1864.

CHAPTER 151.

[Published March 24, 1864.]

AN ACT to legalize the town meeting of the town of Wheatland, Kenosha county, held February 20th, 1864.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Meeting and bounty tax legalized. SECTION 1. The special town meeting of the town of Wheatland, in Kenosha county, held on the twentieth day of February, 1864, for the purpose of raising a tax of twenty-six hundred and twenty-five dollars, to pay extra bounties to volunteers into the military service of the United States, is hereby declared legal and valid for all intents and purposes for which the same was held; and all acts done in pursuance of the vote or votes of said meeting, by the officers of said town or any of them, are hereby declared valid, the same as if the law had been fully complied with in notifying or conducting said meeting.